

State Authorities Superannuation Amendment (Transdev John Holland Buses (NSW) Pty Ltd) Order 2022

under the

State Authorities Superannuation Act 1987

MARGARET BEAZLEY, Governor

I, the Honourable Margaret Beazley AC QC, Governor of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following Order under the *State Authorities Superannuation Act* 1987, section 46.

Dated 13 April 2022.

By Her Excellency's Command,

MATT KEAN, MP Treasurer

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to include Transdev John Holland Buses (NSW) Pty Ltd (*Transdev*) in the list of employers in the *State Authorities Superannuation Act 1987*, Schedule 1.

As a result, a person may continue to be a contributor to the State Authorities Superannuation Fund for the purposes of the Act if—

- (a) the person was a contributor to the Fund immediately before 3 April 2022 and the person's employment was transferred to Transdev in accordance with the Transitional Agreement dated 18 November 2021, or
- (b) the person— (i) was, i
 - was, immediately before commencing employment with Transdev-
 - (A) an employee in the State Transit Authority Group of the Transport Service of New South Wales, and
 - (B) a contributor to the Fund, and
 - (ii) received a written undertaking from Transdev that Transdev would continue contributing to the Fund on behalf of the person.

State Authorities Superannuation Amendment (Transdev John Holland Buses (NSW) Pty Ltd) Order 2022 [NSW]

State Authorities Superannuation Amendment (Transdev John Holland Buses (NSW) Pty Ltd) Order 2022

under the

State Authorities Superannuation Act 1987

1 Name of Order

This Order is the State Authorities Superannuation Amendment (Transdev John Holland Buses (NSW) Pty Ltd) Order 2022.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 3 April 2022 and is required to be published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of State Authorities Superannuation Act 1987 No 211 Schedule 1 Employers

Insert at the end of Part 1—

Transdev John Holland Buses (NSW) Pty Ltd (Transdev), limited to-

- (a) persons—
 - (i) whose employment was transferred on 3 April 2022, having received and accepted an offer of employment under the Transitional Agreement dated 18 November 2021 between the Secretary of the Department of Transport, on behalf of the State, and Transdev, and
 - (ii) who, immediately before 3 April 2022, were contributors to the Fund, or
- (b) persons who—
 - (i) immediately before commencing employment with Transdev were—
 - (A) employees in the State Transit Authority Group of the Transport Service of New South Wales, and
 - (B) contributors to the Fund, and
 - (ii) received a written undertaking from Transdev that Transdev would continue contributing to the Fund on behalf of the person.